

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.1841 of 2020

=====

Usha Kumari @ Usha Kunwar daughter of Krishna Mistry, wife of Ranjay Sharma, resident of village- Kurmain, P.O.- Kara, P.S.- Obra, District- Aurangabad and at present resident of Satyendra Nagar, Ward No. 3, Aurangabad

... .. Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through the Principal Secretary, Education Department, Bihar, patna
2. The District Magistrate, Aurangabad, District- Aurangabad
3. The District Education Officer, Aurangabad,
4. The District Program Officer, Establishment, Aurangabad
5. The Block Development Officer, Obra, District- Aurangabad
6. The Block Education Officer, Obra, District- Aurangabad
7. The Principal in-charge, Rajkiya Madhya Vidhyalaya, Kara, Obra, District- Aurangabad

... .. Respondent/s

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s	:	Mr.Yugal Kishore Ms. Rupa Kumari
For the Respondent/s	:	Mr.Subash Chandra Mishra (SC16) Mr. Madhukar Mishra, A.C. to S.C.16

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRABHAT KUMAR JHA
ORAL ORDER

2 04-02-2020 Heard both sides.

Earlier the petitioner moved this Court in C.W.J.C. No.20217 of 2014 and by order dated 18.09.2018, this Court disposed of the writ petition with a liberty to the petitioner to file representation before the authority who shall consider the case of the petitioner.

The petitioner filed a petition under Section 125 Cr.P.C. being Misc. Case No.104 of 2010 before the Principal



Judge, Family Court, Aurangabad and the Principal Judge, Family Court, Aurangabad directed for payment of Rs.3,000/- for maintenance to the petitioner and her children. The petitioner was also appointed on the post of Cook. Later on, she was removed against which the petitioner moved before this Court in C.W.J.C. No.20217 of 2014. The petitioner filed representation and the respondent rejected the petition of the petitioner that there is no provision for appointment on the post of Cook on the basis of the recommendation of the Principal Judge, Family Court.

I find no illegality in the order. Accordingly, this writ petition is dismissed.

(Prabhat Kumar Jha, J)

Saurabh/-

U			
---	--	--	--

